

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE

WEST 81 HIGHWAY 108 SHELTON, WASHINGTON 98584

(206) 426-9781

RESOLUTION NO. 87-52 of the SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the governing body of the Squaxin Island Tribe of Indians by the authority of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and,

WHEREAS, it is within the Squaxin Island Tribe's authority to regulate the taking of shellfish by it's Tribal members within the Tribe's Usual and Accustomed areas; and,

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council finds it necessary and appropriate to amend the shellfish ordinance for the purpose of managing and protecting the tribal resource; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby amend the Squaxin Island Shellfish Ordinance as set forth in the following paragraph: Addition to section underscored.

7.2 <u>Violations</u>. In addition to confiscation, violations of <u>regulations</u> promulgated pursuant to this <u>ordinance</u> or any part of Section 5, including failure to follow the terms of a permit; that part of Section 3 prohibiting tribal members from using others to help them clam; or Section 6, shall subject the violator, upon conviction in tribal court, to civil penalties of:

<u>C E R T I F I C A T I O N</u>

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this 12th day of September, 1987, at which time a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of 4 for, and 6 against, and 6 abstentions.

David E. Lopeman, Chairman

ames L. Peters, Secretary

Evie Allen, Wice Chairperson